Katsina State, focusing specifically on students and librarians within these 

institutions. According to the Katsina State Ministry of Education, there are 

approximately 1300 public secondary schools in the state. With a total 

population of over eleven million seven hundred thousand students 

(11,700,000) 

A stratified random sampling technique was employed to select a 

representative sample of 15 public secondary schools across different zones in 

Katsina State. From each selected school, 10 students will be randomly chosen 

using resulting in a total sample size of approximately 150 students.